substances but you continue to prescribe non-

controlled substances and practice medicine. Two DEA

agents provided me a hand-written letter but provided

a standard PEA 104 letter to another physician on

same time and same day of DEA raid.

4. Forfeiture of approximately $ 136,000.00 (One

hundred and thirty-six thousand dollars) of my hard-

earned money by the court order on 8/18/2015 and

beginning of the civil case.

5. DEA Allegations and DEA Investigation on May 13,

2016 by the DEA Investigator Vaughn Hafner for the

fake 950 plus fraudulent prescriptions of the controlled